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June 14,2011 

Ms. Jessica S:angsvang 
Assistant CitxAttomey 
City of Fort WOlih 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

1000 ThrochuOlion Street, Third Floor 
FOli WOlih, Tcexas 76102 

Dear Ms. San~svang: 

0R2011-08412 

}'y 

You ask wh~~her celiain infomlation is subj ect to required public disclosure under the 
Public Infomlation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govemment Code. Your request was 
assigned ID#421160 (PIR# W007806). 

" 

The City of ,Fort Worth (the "city") received a request for 9-1-1 calls, squad car and 
surveillance video for the thiliyminutes after the first lmit alTived at the scene, affidavits, and 
reports peliah1ing to a specified incident. You state there is no responsive dash cam video. 1 

You state yciu have redacted celiain Texas motor vehicle record infonnation linder 
section 552.1:30 ofthe Govenmlent Code pursuant to the previous detenninations issued to 
the city in Op~lRecords Letter Nos. 2006-14726 (2006) and 2007-00198 (2007), and social 
security muribers under section 552.147(b) of the Govemment Code. See Open Records 
Decision No.:673 at 7-8 (2001) (previousdetEmninations); Gov'tCode § 552.147(b). You 
claim the submitted infonnation is excepted from disclosure under sections 552.101 
and 552.108 Qfthe Govemment Code. Weh~tVe considered the exceptions you claim and 
reviewed the:submitted ilifo11nation:' , 

Section 552. t08(a)(1) ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosure "[i]nfonnation held 
by a law enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or 
prosecution of crime ... if ... release ofthe information would interfere with the detection, 
investigation,}. or prosecution of crime[.]" Gov't Code § 552.108(a)(1). Generally, a 
govemment~tbody claiming section 552.108 must reasonably explain how and why the 
release of th;.~ requested infonnation would interfere with law enforcement. See id. 
§§ 552.l08(a),(l), .301(e)(1)(A);seealsoExpartePruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). You 
infoml us, anq:provide an affidavit from a detective with the city's police department stating, 

,. 
IThe Act does not require a govemmental body to disclose information that did not exist when the 

request for inforfuation was received. Econ. Opportunities Dev. Corp. v. Bustamante, 562 S.W.2d 266 (Tex. 
App.-San Al1t6jlio 1978, writ dism'd); Open Records Decision No. 452 at 3 (1986). 
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the submitted' infol111ation relates to an open criminal investigation and its release would 
interfere with that investigation and possible prosecution. Based on these representations and 
our review, vve conclude the release of the submitted inf01111ation would interfere with the 
detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime. See Houston Chronicle Publ 'g Co. v. City 
of Houston, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1975), writ rej'd n.r.e. 
per curiam, 5'36 S.W.2d 559 (Tex 1976) (court delineates law enforcement interests present 
in active cases). Thus, section 552.108(a)(1) is applicable to the submitted inf01111ation. 

{::; 

However, settion 552.108 does not except from disclosure "basic inf01111ation 'about an 
alTested persbh, an arrest, or a crime." Gov't Code § 552.108(c). Such basic infol111ation 
refers to the lnfol111ation held to be public in Houston Chronicle and includes a detailed 
description of.the offense. See Open Records Decision No. 127 (1976) (sunnnmizing types 
of informatioil deemed public by Houston Chronicle). Therefore, with the exception ofbasic 
information, the city may withhold the submitted inf01111ation under section 552.108(a)(1) 
of the Goveniment Code. As our ruling is dispositive, we need not address your remaining 
argument aga;inst disclosure. 

This letter ruling is limited to the paliicular infol111ation at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as::presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
dete1111inatioll)"egarding any other infonnation or any other circumstances. 

This ruling t1;iggers important deadlin/es regarding the lights mld responsibilities of the 
govermnentaI.cbody and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation conce111ing those rights and 
responsibiliti~s, please visit our website at ht1:p:llwww.oag.state.tx.us/openiindex orl.php, 
or call the ,Office of the Att0111ey General's Open Govennnent Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673f6839. Questions conce111ing the allowable charges for providing public 
information tinder the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Att0111ey @eneral, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

Mack T. Hanison 
Assistant Attprney General 
Open Record~:Division 

MTH/em l: 

Ref: ID# 4~J 160 
.,: 

Ene. Subm~tted documents 
" 
" ~ ,.~., 

c: Reque,stor 
(w/o e;lclosures) 


